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The Board of Directors of Quice Food Industries Limi ted (the Company) takes pleasure in presenting their
review on financial performance and affairs of the Company financial statements for the first quarter ended 
September 30th 2019.

Business Overview

 

All over the t enure, the Company dominated

 

a

 

revenue of  27.104

 

million v s. 13.462

 

million in the 
corresponding period

 

of the last year. Overall sales reflected double

 

growth

 

over the last corresponding period
and the profit

 

after tax also improved by 63%

 

in the current

 

period.

 

A brief review of the Company’s financial performance for the period against the

 

corresponding period of the 
last year is as follows:

 

Financial highlights

 
                       

2019

                      

2018

 
                         

Rupees “000”

                          

Rupees “000”

 
  

Net sales 27,104

 

13,462

Gross loss 4,546

 

16,057

Depreciation

 

6,603

 

4,892

Pre-tax loss

 

14,244

 

23,146

After-tax loss

 
14,583

 
23,314

The rupee devaluation
 

per US dollar increasing the co st of purchases (local / imports), therefore, the cost of 
production has increased, and increases in the cost of gas  and electricity contributes mainly to  the  increase in
product cost. Marginal decline in gross loss percentage to sale  was improved during this period as compare to 
corresponding period of the last year refers to increase

 
in market share in term

 
of volume.

 
Future Prospects

 We endure to have a constructive

 

outlook on the long-term

 

growth.

 

However,

 

we do foresee

 

certain headwinds 
in the sho rt term in the form of Rupee

 

depreciation, higher inflation and input costs which might

 

have an 
impact on the future results.

 
We believe that there is only way up from here. We are keeping a watchful eye on

 

how the events

 

unfold.

The management

 

remains f ully committed towards managing these challenges

 

and delivering sustainable 
profitable growth capitalizing

 

on our strong brands

 

and operational

 

excellence with distinction

 

mindset.

Acknowledgement

 

We take this opportunity to thank our valued shareholders

 

and consumers

 

who have trust in our products and 
continue to provide

 

sustained support in ensuring the progress of the Company.

 
Chief Executive Officer Director

Karachi
October 29, 2019
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Unaudited Audited

Note  Sep-30, 2019 June-30, 2019

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Fixed Assets

Property, plant and equipment 5 347,008,952 353,612,373

Long term deposits 1,819,200 1,819,200

348,828,152 355,431,573

CURRENT ASSETS

Stores and spares 4,435,680 4,666,032

Stock-in-trade 310,584,224 329,273,427

Trade debts 4,070,258 9,885,896

Short term investments 6 5,599,820 6,253,392

Advances, deposits, prepayments & other receivables 35,629,237 15,349,681

Taxation - net 11,073,220 11,246,404

Cash and bank balances 3,489,419 10,685,820

374,881,858 387,360,652

TOTAL ASSETS 723,710,010 742,792,225

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized share capital

105,100,000 (30 June 2019: 105,100,000) ordinary shares of Rs 10 each 1,051,000,000

  

1,051,000,000

Issued, subscribed and paid up share capital and reserves

98,461,828 (June 2019 : 98,461,828) ordinary shares of Rs.10 each 984,618,280

     

984,618,280

Reserves (478,693,747)

    

(464,666,474)

Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment 26,889,981

        

27,445,919

Total equity 532,814,514

     

547,397,725

LIABILITIES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred liabilities 19,916,391

        

19,523,867

Security deposit payables 56,600,000 56,600,000

76,516,391 76,123,867

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 113,151,605 118,043,133

Short term postion of deferred liability 1,227,500 1,227,500

114,379,105 119,270,633

Total liabilities 190,895,496 195,394,500

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 7 - -

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 723,710,010 742,792,225

The annexed notes form an integral part of this interim financial information.

BALANCE SHEET - Unaudited

AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

- - - - Rupees - - - -
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                           Chief Executive Officer

 

         Director

 
 Chief Financial Officer

             

                           Chief Executive Officer

 

         Director

 
 Chief Financial Officer

Note

Sep-30, 2019 Sep-30, 2018

SALES 27,103,755 13,461,662

Cost of sales (31,649,752) (29,518,321)

GROSS LOSS (4,545,997) (16,056,659)

Distribution cost (5,266,318) (2,106,046)

Administrative expenses (3,973,293) (4,503,047)

Other operating expenses (653,572) (440,430)

(9,893,183) (7,049,523)

Operating loss (14,439,180)

    

(23,106,182)

Other operating income 238,239

           
-

(14,200,941) (23,106,182)

Finance cost (43,474) (39,842)

LOSS BEFORE TAXATION (14,244,415) (23,146,024)

Taxation (338,797) (168,271)

LOSS AFTER TAXATION (14,583,212) (23,314,295)

LOSS PER SHARE (0.148) (0.237)

- - - - Rupees - - - -

The annexed notes form an integral part of this interim financial information.

Quarter Ended

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT - Unaudited

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019



Note Sep-30, 2019 Sep-30, 2018

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss before taxation (14,244,415) (23,146,024)

Adjustment for non cash items:

Depreciation 6,603,421

         

4,892,344

Provision for gratuity 392,524

            

209,500

Gain on disposal of investment -

                         

431,198

Remeasurement loss on investmnt 653,572

            

--

                         

-

7,649,517

         

5,533,042

Net cash used in operations before working 

capital changes (6,594,898)

       

(17,612,982)

Working capital changes

(Increase) / decrease in current assets

Stores and spares 230,352             (839,269)

Stock-in-trade 18,689,203

      
(14,777,587)

Trade debts 5,815,638

         

3,273,763

Advances, deposits, prepayments & other receivables (20,279,556)

     

(1,113,883)

4,455,637

         

(13,456,976)

Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities

Trade and other payables (4,891,528)

       

30,539,600

Net working capital changes (435,891)

           

17,082,623

Income tax paid (165,612)

           

(255,062)

Net cash used in operating activities (7,196,401)

       

(785,421)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment - (39,002)

Net cash used in investing activities - (39,002)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Net cash flow from financing activities - -

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (7,196,401) (824,423)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 10,685,820 1,855,717

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 3,489,419 1,031,294

CASH FLOW STATEMENT - Unaudited

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

Quarter Ended

The annexed notes form an integral part of this interim financial information.

- - - - Rupees - - - -
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                           Chief Executive Officer

 

         Director

 
 Chief Financial Officer

             

                           Chief Executive Officer

 

         Director

 
 Chief Financial Officer

Sep-30, 2019 Sep-30, 2018

LOSS AFTER TAXATION (14,583,212) (23,314,295)

Other comprehensive income that cannot be 

classified through profit and loss - -

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (14,583,212) (23,314,295)

The annexed notes form an integral part of this interim financial information.

- - - - Rupees - - - -

Quarter Ended

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME - Unaudited

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019



1. THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

1.1

2.

2.1

2.2

2.3

3

4

Unaudited Audited

Sep-30, 2019 June 30, 2019

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Operating Assets - note 5.1 291,133,025 297,736,446

Capital Work-in-Progress 55,875,927 55,875,927

347,008,952 353,612,373

------ Rupees------ 

NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

The Company was incorporated in Pakistan on 12 March 1990 as a Private Limited Companyand was converted

into Public Limited Company on 13 December 1993. The Company was listed on Karachi and Islamabad Stock

Exchange(s) on 02 August 1994 and on 18 July 1995 respectively. Its registered office has been transferred to

Karachi with effect from 15 November 2011. Principal activities of the Company are manufacturing and sale of

Jam, Jelly, Syrups, Custard powder, Pickles, Essence, Juices and Aerated drinks and its Allied Products. Currently,

the Company operates its units in SWAT and HUB. Under section 247 of the constitutionof Pakistan Swat area is

exempted from all taxes.

BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance

This interim financial report of the Company for the period ended 30 September 2019 has been prepared in

accordance with the requirements of the International Accounting Standard 34 – ‘Interim Financial Reporting’

and provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017. In case where requirements differ, the

provisions of or directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

This interim financial report is unaudited but subject to the limited scope review by the statutory

auditors and is being submitted to the shareholders as required by section 245 of the Companies Act,

2017.

The accounting policies and method of computation adopted in preparation of this interim financial information

are the same as those applied in preparation of the annual financial statements of the Company for the year

ended 30 June 2019.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

Judgments and estimates made by the management in preparation of this interim financial information are the

same as those applied to the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2019.

Basis of measurement

This interim financial information have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for staff

retirement benefits that is determined under actuarial valuation annually and free hold improvements and plant

and machinery that are stated at revalued amount in accordance with the criteria laid down under International

Accounting Standard (IAS) 16 'Property, Plant and Equipment'. This interim financial information, except for cash

flow information, has been prepared under the accrual basis of accounting.

Functional and presentation currency

This condensed interim financial information is presented in Pak Rupees, which is the Company's functional and

presentation currency.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

   
   

   
   

   
   

 

   
   

   
  

   
   

   
   

   
   

 

 

 QUICEQUICE

(10)

QUICEQUICE

(11)

   
   

   
   

 

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
Ch

ie
f E

xe
cu

ti
ve

 O
ff

ic
er

 

 
   

   
  D

ir
e

ct
o

r

 
 

Ch
ie

f F
in

an
ci

al
 O

ff
ic

er

R
EV

EN
U

E

R
u

p
ee

s
R

u
p

ee
s

R
u

p
ee

s
R

u
p

ee
s

R
u

p
ee

s
R

u
p

ee
s

R
u

p
ee

s
R

u
p

ee
s

B
al

an
ce

 a
s 

at
 J

un
e 

30
, 2

01
8 

 - 
A

ud
it

ed
 (R

es
ta

te
d 

)
98

4,
61

8,
28

0

  

6,
87

5,
00

0

   
   

  

(2
82

,7
88

,5
56

)

   

24
,6

26
,9

98
(2

51
,2

86
,5

58
)

(1
39

,7
55

,6
24

)
(3

91
,0

42
,1

82
)

59
3,

57
6,

09
8

In
cr

em
en

ta
l d

ep
re

ci
at

io
n

 t
ra

n
sf

er
re

d
 t

o
 

re
ta

in
ed

 e
ar

n
in

gs
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

    

(6
15

,6
75

)
(6

15
,6

75
)

61
5,

67
5

-
-

N
et

 lo
ss

 fo
r 

th
e 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
ed

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

-

   
   

   
   

   
   

    

-
-

(2
3,

31
4,

29
5)

(2
3,

31
4,

29
5)

(2
3,

31
4,

29
5)

B
al

an
ce

 a
s 

at
 S

ep
te

m
b

er
 3

0,
 2

01
8

98
4,

61
8,

28
0

  

6,
87

5,
00

0

   
   

  

(2
82

,7
88

,5
56

)

   

24
,0

11
,3

23
(2

51
,9

02
,2

33
)

(1
62

,4
54

,2
44

)
(4

14
,3

56
,4

77
)

57
0,

26
1,

80
3

B
al

an
ce

 a
s 

at
 J

u
n

e 
30

, 2
01

9
98

4,
61

8,
28

0

  

6,
87

5,
00

0

   
   

  

(2
82

,7
88

,5
56

)

   

27
,4

45
,9

19
(2

48
,4

67
,6

37
)

(1
88

,7
52

,9
18

)
(4

37
,2

20
,5

55
)

54
7,

39
7,

72
5

In
cr

em
en

ta
l d

ep
re

ci
at

io
n

 t
ra

n
sf

er
re

d
 t

o
 

re
ta

in
ed

 e
ar

n
in

gs
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

    
(5

55
,9

38
)

(5
55

,9
38

)
55

5,
93

8
-

-

N
et

 lo
ss

 fo
r 

th
e 

p
er

io
d

 e
n

d
ed

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
    

-
(1

4,
58

3,
21

2)
(1

4,
58

3,
21

2)
(1

4,
58

3,
21

2)

B
al

an
ce

 a
s 

at
 S

ep
te

m
b

er
 3

0,
 2

01
9

98
4,

61
8,

28
0

  

6,
87

5,
00

0

   
   

  

(2
82

,7
88

,5
56

)

   

26
,8

89
,9

81
(2

49
,0

23
,5

75
)

(2
02

,7
80

,1
92

)
(4

51
,8

03
,7

67
)

53
2,

81
4,

51
3

Th
e 

an
n

ex
ed

 n
o

te
s 

fo
rm

 a
n

 in
te

gr
al

 p
ar

t 
o

f 
th

is
 in

te
ri

m
 f

in
an

ci
al

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n

.

SH
A

R
EH

O
LD

ER
S'

 

EQ
U

IT
Y

C
A

P
IT

A
L

TO
TA

L
P

re
m

iu
m

 o
n

 

is
su

e 
o

f 
sh

ar
e 

ca
p

it
al

D
is

co
u

n
t 

o
n

 

is
su

e 
o

f 
sh

ar
e 

ca
p

it
al

Su
rp

lu
s 

o
n

 

re
va

lu
at

io
n

 

o
f 

P
P

E

Su
b

to
ta

l
A

cc
u

m
u

la
te

d
 

lo
ss

ST
A

TE
M

EN
T 

O
F 

C
H

A
N

G
ES

 IN
 E

Q
U

IT
Y

 -
 U

n
au

d
it

ed

FO
R

 T
H

E 
P

ER
IO

D
 E

N
D

ED
 S

EP
TE

M
B

ER
 3

0,
 2

01
9

PA
R

TI
C

U
LA

R
S 

SH
A

R
E 

C
A

P
IT

A
L

R
ES

ER
V

ES



QUICEQUICE QUICEQUICE

(12) (13)

             

                           Muhammad Atif
Chief Executive Officer

 

 Muhammad Siraj
        Director

 
 Muhammad Imran

Chief Financial Officer

7. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

7.1 Contingencies

7.1.1

7.2 Commitments

There were no capital or other commitments at the balance sheet date (30 June 2019: Nil).

8. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

There were no related parties transaction during the period September 30, 2019 (2018: NIL).

9. SEASONALITY

10. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION

11. GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest Rupee.

Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) has fined the Company and all the

directors for Rupees 0.785million (June 2017:0.785million) under sections 155,233, & 245

and 74 and 476 respectively of the Companies Act, 2017. No provision has been made in

this condensed interim financial information for such penalty. Directors and Company

have filed appeal before SECP and expect the favorable outcome.

The Company's business is subject to seasonal fluctuation, with demand of its product

increasing in the summer season and in the month of Ramadan and other events. Therefore,

revenues and profits are not necessary indicative of results to be expected for the full year.

This interim financial information was approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for

issue on October 29, 2019.

Certain prior period figures have been reclassified for the purpose of comparison. There were 

no major reclassifications to report.

Unaudited Audited

Sep-30, 2019 June 30, 2019

5.1 Opening book value 297,736,446 227,946,342

Add: Cost of additions during the period / year - 89,128,257

Surplus on revaluation 1,527,022

Less: Depreciation charged during the period / year (6,603,421) (20,865,175)

Disposal during the period / year - -

(6,603,421) (20,865,175)

291,133,025 297,736,446

6. SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS

Fair value through profit or loss 6.1 1,318,060

          

1,381,210

Units of mutual funds 6.2 4,281,760

          

4,872,182

5,599,820

          

6,253,392

6.1 Fair value through profit or loss

Cost of listed shares 1,381,210

          

6,582,207

Purchased during the year -

                      

-

Disposal during the year -

                      

(4,523,168)

1,381,210

          

2,059,039

Fair value reserve (63,150)

              

(677,829)

Fair Value of listed shares 1,318,060

          

1,381,210

6.1.1 This includes investmensts in different listed securities.

6.2 Units of mutual funds

Investment in Islamic stock fund 4,281,760

          
4,872,182

------ Rupees------ 

-


